'Exhibit A




ot

SMITH HARTVIGSEN #uc

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

] ' J. CRAIG SMITH
jesmith@smithlawonline.com

MATTHEW E. JENSEN
mjensen@smithlawonline.com

December 23, 2011
-Via Hand Delivery- :

Julie Orchard, Secretary

Utah Public Service Commission
Heber M. Wells Building

"~ 160 Bast 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Re: Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association’s Water System
Dear Ms. Orchard,

This firm represents Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association (“Association”)
which, among other things, serves culinary water to -about ninety active customers, most of
whom belong to the Association. This letter notifies the Utah Public Service Commission about
some.recent developments regarding the Association water system so that the Commission can
assess whether the Association’s exemption from regulation by the Commission should be
reevaluated. The Association is desirous of following all applicable court and Commission
rulings and orders. A brief recitation of the water service history by the Association is helprul to
understanding the recently changed circumstances facing the Association.

The Association consists of more than one hundred roughly five-acre lots in the
southwestern portion of the Salt Lake Valley. Up until 1994, the Foothills Water Company
(“Foothills™) served water to the Association members under Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (“CCN”) No. 2151. In 1994, as a result of a ruling in a lawsuit among the Association,
Foothills Water Company, and the family of J. Rodney Dansie that quieted title to the water
system in the Association, the Commission canceled Foothill’s CCN No. 2151 and issued CCN
No. 2737 to the Association. (See a copy of the Order attached as Exhibit A.)

When Foothills first approached the Commission in 1985, one of the major issues
impacting the tariff was whether the ongoing costs of a Well Lease and Water Line Extension
Agreement (the “Well Lease”) between Foothills’ operator Gerald Bagley and Jesse Dansie
could be charged to the customers. In a March 17, 1986 Report and Order in Case No. 85-2010-
01, the Commission determined after a five-day evidentiary hearing that Foothills’ costs of
complying with the Well Lease could not be charged to the customers of Foothills but should be
the responsibility of Bagley personally. The Report and Order indicated that Foothills was to
charge Dansie the “actual cost of any water provided to him, his family or his other connections,

LAND WATER LIFE

175 SOUTH MAIN STREET SUITE 300 SALT LAKECITY, UTAH 84111
SALT LAKE CITY OFFICE 801413-1600  UTAH COUNTY OFFICE 801610-0010 TOLL FREE 877-826-2064  FACSIMILE 80l-413-1620
SMITHLAWONLINE.COM



Letter to the Public Service Cornmission
December 23, 2011
Page 2 of 3

and for Mr. Dansie to seek reimbursement for same from Bagley.” (Report and Order at 14.) (A
copy of the Order is attached as Exhibit B.)

Accordingly, the Association offered to provide water to the Dansies on the terms
provided in the 1986 Order attached. The Dansies refused to take water under the terms of the
Commission’s 1986 Order. The portion of Foothills’ water system that was outside of the

Association boundaries was thereafter severed from the Association’s system. In 1996, after the

two systems were separated, the Commission determined that because the Association was a
nonprofit company that served only its members and-a few others at rates equal to its members,
the Association was exempt from regulation by the Commission. (Report and Order, Docket No.

95-2195-03, dated February 5, 1996.) Thus, since 1996, the Assoc1at10n has operated under this
exemp’uon '

Although the issue of t1t1e to the water system and water nghts was determined in the
1990s, the litigation between the Dansies and the Association has continued on issues related to

the Well Lease. Earlier this year, the Court of Appeals issued a second amended opinion, and
the Supreme Court has decided not to review that decision. As a result of this most recent

decision, the Dansies have sent a demand to the Association for water service under the Well
Lease. (See attached e-mail from Rodney Dansie as Exhibit C.) While there continues to be
disagreement about what the Well Lease requires, the Association recognizes that it has certain
obligations under the Well Lease to the Dansies. Indeed, the Association has repeatedly
indicated a willingness to the Dansies to allow reconnection of the two systems, so long as the
proper government approvals are In place before reconnection, and S0 long as the Dansies pay
the costs of reconnection as required by district court.

As should be fairly obvious, if water is provided by the Association under the Well Lease
as demanded by Mr. Dansie, rates for other customers will need to be raised to account for that

preference Ultimately, the Association would like to ensure its compliance both with the court-

rulings in its case with the Dansies and with generally applicable law, including the Public
Utilities Code. Specifically, the Association is concerned about Utah Code section 54-3-8’s
requixement that “a public utility may not: (a) as to rates . . . grant any preference or advantage to
any person.” Furthermore, the Commission’s recent rulings, in other matters, raise a question as
to whether the Association should now be regulated as a public utility. Although the Association
is a nonprofit corporation that provides water- to its members, it also provides water to
nonmember connections outside its boundaries who have no say or vote in the rates charged by
the Association. These connections currently pay rates equivalent to those paid by mémbers, but
they do not have any voting rights within the Association or any representation on the
Association Board which sets rates for the culinary water served. The Dansies now seek water
service both inside and outside the Association boundaries that would not be charged the same

‘rates as other water customers.

Accordingly, the Association is sending this letter to disclose material changes that could
affect its status as an exempt water company. The Association is seeking guidance from the
Commission as to whether or not it can serve water to some customers at a preferential rate. The

4842-0785-2814/H1088-001



Letter to the Public Service Commission
December 23, 2011
‘Page 3 of 3

Association is willing to cooperate with the Comtnission and the Division of Public Utilities to
determine the Commission’s jurisdiction under the circumstances outlined in this letter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely yours,
SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC

%24/

J. Craig S
Matthew E.

Ce: I—I1—Coun11'y Legal Committee (V1a e-mail)
Shauna Benvengnu-Springer (DPU)
Rodney Dansie
Patricia Schmid

4842-0785-2814/H1088-001



EXHIBIT A



4 DANSIE CONTRACTING FAX NO. 1254-4364 May. =23 2082 12:48PM P33

—  ¥323
, o - 3577
- . £S
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH ~
In the Matter of the Application ] DOCKET NO, 894-23185-~01
for a Certificate of Convenience ) X
and Necassity of HI-COUNTRY B85~ ) REPORT AND ORDER
-TATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION and )
Concomitant Decertification of )
FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY ) .
Applicant } Cortificace JNo. 2737
I L h 2

4
SYNOPSIS
Applicant ‘posseseing adequate assets to serve the area
haretofore served by Feothills Water Company., and Foothills Water
Company no longer possessing adequate plant to serve said ares, and

the fitness of Foothills Water Company being otherwlse guestionabls;
we grant the application.

Appearances?

lLarry - W. Kellex Applicant

Laurie Noda, Assistant As-
gistant Attorney Genezal

J ..A Rodney Dansle

Division of Public Util-
fties, Utah Department of
Commexrce - :

FPoothllls Water Company

By the Commission:

~

PROCEDURAL KIBTORY

N

This matter came on regularix- for hearting the tenth day .s.:zf
Karch, 1594, before A. Robert "I‘fx‘uz:man, Adminigtrative Law Judge, at
the Commission foicea, 160 E=ast 300 South, Salt"'zmke_ City, (3tah.

r”_\éwiqg To ixregularities in notice, fuxther éroceedinge were conﬁuctéd'
Maxch 17, 1994, Evidence was offered and received, and the Adminis-
trative Law Judge, having bean fully 'ndviséd.in the premises, now
enters the fellowing Report, containing propose;i *indings of Fact,

" ‘Conclugions of Law, and the Order based thereon.

~

000928

DTS LSIZB® 1B/S1/683 ‘SGeEREg TR L 3t — -

C AR ten ramAn YT e n e



e

1 ~DFINSIE CONTRACTING . N FAX NO. :254-4364 May. 23 28@2 12-48PM P4

ROCKET NO. 94-2285-01

_FINDINGS OF FACT

Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association [hereafter

*Applicant®) is a nonprofit corporation organized under thé

laws of Utish and in good svanding thexowith. S

Foothills Water Company {hereafter "Foothills“) ie s watar.

corporation certificated by this Commission.

Oowing to the present cvatus of certainm litigation, Appli-
cant holds title : to most ©of the plant;_ {water rights,
storage and distribution-lines) formerly ovmed by Foot-

hills. The only parts of the system not now ouned by

and laterale to serve tTwo small contiggoua areas, nsmely
Beagley Acr;as and South Oéuirrh. .

It iz feagible to Barve thé ares without the upper tank and:
the lateralz. Applicant standg ready, willing and able to
raplace those assett 4L no accommodation can be reached

with the owners thereof. o

aApplicant stands ready to serve water users outslde the

aervi.ce aree at its tarif-fed retes if smuch users wish to

join the asgsociation.”

w.‘Lthont ‘the plam: formerly owned by Feothillse, it is not
feasiblo for Foothills to continua to serve the ares.
Poothills does not have the financial resources to regluce

its forwmer assats.

There are appeale pending from the guiet title order in

favor of BApplicant; however, any reversal is entirely

speculative, and since no gtay has been entered, there i=

SeR'd dL2IZe larssisEl SeceTEsTER

[ T e

_ Applicant are a storage tank (hereafter "the uppaer tanke)

000929

05/23/2002 THU 12:45 [TX/R¥ ND 7RRAT

-



| -DENSIE CONTRACTING . FAX NO. :1254-4364 | fay. 23 2002 12:49PM PS5

DOCKRET NO, 94-2195-01
-3~

no legal impediment to the application.
CONCLUSIONE OF LAW

We take administrative notice of the long history of

Foothill‘s violations of our Orders and conflicts with many of its -

cugtomérs, as well as the intractable and ongolng conflict of

interest of its ownership.

Given this leng hirtory, and Foothill s

‘present inability to muster the resources to serve, it is clearly in

the public intzrest to decertify Foorhills and Transfor tha responsi-

pility for service to Appllicant,

>>

>

>

NOW, TEEREFORE, IT IS5 HERRBY ORDERED thats

Certificate of Convenience No. 2151 issued to Foothills

Water fcmpe'my, be, and it is; canceled and annulled,
aeffective the date of this q::der; éaid Company inay bHiil for
service rendered during March, 1954, teo the effeétive date
of this Order. '

Foothills Water Company’s managex, J. ~Rodney Dansie

immedistely cease and desist from acting 4{n any mannher to’

opexate the systém or to interfere with the operation of
the system by ‘the certificate holder named hereafter.

Cartificate of Convenience and NecesBity No. 2737 be, and

it is, issuesd to Ri-—Couptry Estates Honeowners Associn;ion'

as followes

To operate as water corporation werv-
ing the following desoribed sexnvice
arsa: Boginning at the Northeast cor-
nar of the Socuthwest guarter of the
Southwest guarter of Section 33, Town-
ship 3 South, Renge 2 West, Salt Lake
Base and Xeridian (SLEX), and running
thoencs WasT to the Ronthwaest cormar of
--the Southwest quarter sf the Scuthwest-

SRR Y  J<LSEZR IB/ET/ED SETINESITOR R -

" 05/23/2002 THU 12:45 [TX/RX NO 7

000930

660}



"9 :DANSIE CONTRACTING

M.

Lo0td L5120 Tersilsg

FAX NO. :254-436e4

Do NO. 94-2195-0
-l -

guarter of said Section 33; thence
South to the Noztheast corxrner of Seo-
tion 5, Township 4 South, Range 2
West, SLBM; thence Wegt to the Noxth-
west corner Of the Northeast guarter
of the Northeast guartexr of Baid Sec-
tion 5; thenco South to the Southwest
corner of the Northeast guarter of the
Hoxrtheast guarter of said Section 5;
thonce Waest to the. Northwest ocorner of
the Sonthwest guarter of the Rorthwest
quarter of said Section S; thance
Scuth to the Southwest ocorher of said
section 5; thenca Eagt te the South-
east cornexr of the Southwest quarter
“of the Southwast quarter of ssid Sac-
tion 5; thence Noxth to the Hoxtheast
corner of the Northwast quartaer of the
Southwest quarter of sald Section §5;.
thence Bast to the center of Section
$3 thence South to the Bouthwest car-
‘ner. of the Northwest guarter of the
Southeast guarter of sald S8ection 35;
thehce Eagt to the Southe&st ¢oXaner of
the Rorthezst gquarter of the Southeast
quarter of said Section 5; thence
South to the Sonthwest coxnex of Lot
103, EBi-Country Estates Subdiwvieion;
thence Southeasterly to the Southeast
corner of said Lot 103; thence North-
eagterly along the Bast property Lines
of Lots 103 and 102, Ei-Country Es-
tater Subdivision to the wWest llne of
the Southeast quarter of the Southwast
quarter of Secticn 4, Towaship 4
Southi, Range 2 West, ELBM; thence
South to the Southwemt corner of the
Southeast guartar of the Southwvast
quarter of maid Bsction &; thence Bast
to the Southeast cormex of the Bouth~
waest quarter of the Southsesr quarter

of said Sectiem 4; thence North to the’

Northeast corner of the Southwest
quartar of the Southeast quarter of
said Section 4: thenca Wast tao the
Northwegt corner of <the Southwest
quarter of the Boutheast quarter of
said Section 4: thence MNorth to the
Worth quarter corner of said Section
4:; thence Fast to the Southeast corner
of Lot 1A, Hi-Countyxy Estates Subdivi-
glon; thence Nexth to the south bound-
ary of Hi-Country Road; -thence Baster-

1y z2long the Socuth  boundary of Hi-~ .

" Country Road to the Bouth boundary of

S8 9EITOR

May. 23 2082 12:49PM P6 !

B

e

00931

05/23/2002 THU 12-45 [TE/RX NO 76601



FT e

© 1 DANSIE CONTRACT ING ' ) FAX NO. :1254-4364

=

>

'tah State Highway U-1ll; thence
Northwesterly along the Scuth boundary
~of sald highway to the North 'line of
the Southeast yuarter of the Senthwast
guarter of Section 33, Townsghip 3
Scuth, Range 2 Wast, SLBM, thence West
te the point of beginning.

The decertificarion. and certification ordered above are
subjaect to Lfurther order of ihé Commiszion-and reversal in
the gvent that title to t}{e assets necessary to cperate the
Eysten is affact@d by subseqﬁem: action _~'z,n The gourts.

Teo obviate cuestions relating to firxe protection, };i-

Country Estates Homeownars hssociation wi.'ll 25..1@ with the

Cortmx‘.'ssion ; commancing May 1., 1954, montlzly rapoxts of the

Progress of efforts to bring the systam into compliance
with requi.rements of the Selt Lake ¥ire Marshall.

Rates are provislonally set to equal those allowed Foot-
hills Watex Company in the Comue:_on B last rate Order;
the Dlvision_ of Public Utilities s=shall undertake an
immediate reviow of sa‘id rates to degtga::mi_ne :.f they are

just and reasonable for Hi~Country Estates Homeownars

Association, and xeport to the Commission no later than

June 1, 1994-

any - parson aggrieved by this Order may pet:.t&.on the

Comnission for review within 20 davs of +ha date of this

_ order. Failurs so to do will forfeit the right to appeal

to the Ttah Supreme Court. -

DATED at Salt Take City, Utah, this 23rd day of March,

/ef A, Robert Thurman
Administrative Law Judge

SoR'a ASiER IBET/S2 o5/ RoRSTOn v i

05/23/2002 THI1 12 4R ITY/RY NN

T May. 23 2082 12:52PM P7

0009332

7RANT

0



 EXHIBITB



DOCKETED

- TTCQRNT, THL DUeTTC STPUITT COMUINETON OF LUTAn -

In the “atter af the Application)

of FNAQTUTLT,S WATEN COMPANY, ey CAST, NN. 85-2010-01
for a Certificate of Conveniercel .

2rd Necessity to Nperate as a 3 BENQDT 2NN ORNER
public Utilitw, -~ 1

4

THRSUTN: March 17, 1986

Brian ¥. Burnett For DNivision of Public Utl‘i es
pesistant Rttorney Gencral Nepartment of Pusiness
Pegulation, Stata of Utah,
) Intervenor -

Val R. Antcuak Footh 1lls Water Compan"

Tnc.,
Applicant
- Stephen T. Tandle " H:—-Counitry Es*ates Bome

Ovners' kssnciatiOﬂ,
Protestear™:

n
u.
”

By the ”omnxs

Pursuant to notidéﬂdulv served, this matter came on for
‘geperal rate hecaring on Januarv 27, "3, T4, 17 and 78, _1396;
he‘ore Xent Walgren, Administrative Taw Judge for the Utah Public
Service Commission. Appiicant, Foothills ¥Yater Companv, .Inc.
{"Foothills") Ffiled its original Apnlication on Tune 7, 1987,
Fearings were held on fulv 8, 1985 ampd July 23, JeR5, at which
time some cviécn¢e vwas offered and received. Or Rugust §, 1985
the .Commissicn entercd its Order granting:Appﬁicank a Certificate

0f Convenience and Mecessity and sanctioning interim rates in

accordance with a stipulatiorn between the Applicant and the

homeovners of Hi-Country Estates. On Avgust 16, 19L5 applican:

file¢ its Amended Application, prayina that the r‘omr\;‘Ls*%“i('\n

- oe_g_o--[ﬁfl I

1% 'wuotq-mpﬂ}{




appr.ov‘r) a bhasic watcr rate of §152.00 per month per customer,
plus an additional amount fér usage over 27,00C gallons per
month. On August 78, 1985 addit‘onal evidence was offered and
received, on the basis of which thé. Comm.issior.\ fsee Second
Interim Report and O;der issued Septembe.r.G,‘ 1985) set interim
rates (s.ubject_to refund) of $27.50 per month for the first 5,000
galions and $1.50 per 1,000 gallons over 5,000 abnd a8 standby feec
of $10.00 per month for 1lot owners unconneéted to the water
~system.. . . ' , — e

In i'ts Sep£embér 6, 1985 Report and Order the Comi:s—
sion, hav‘ir;g concluded that it may not be able to set just and
reascnable rates without " asserting durisdiction over _Jesse
Dans.ie, the supplier {(pursuant to a lease) of the water to
Hi-Country I—istates, ordered Mr. Dansie to appesar on September 16,
1985 and show cause why he should not be made a party tc this
proceeding.. On account of ever moun.tin'g legal fees and represen-
-ctions by counsel that mnegotiations for thé sale of the sw;a;cr
comparny were underway that x.night remove the Cpmmissioﬁ's “juris-
diction, ‘a final ruling on that issue was deferred. Although a
sale of Foothills' shares %o Rod .Dansie, son of Jesse Dansie, was
-cbnsummated, Commission Jurisdiction was>‘r\’ot affected. on
'-’!anuar.t' "1, 1986, -ust prio:c‘tn the general rate hearing, the
parties, having apparcntly concluded that the Commission could
set ':_'mst and reasonable rates without asserting peréonal iuris-
diction over Jesse Dansie, moved that the show cause be quashed

which motion the Administrative l.aw Judge took under advisement.

001079




e et

CASE 0. 85-2010-01

-3

The Administrative Law Jdudge, having becn fullv advisee
in the premises, now makes ard entcrs +the following rccommended
Findings ©f Fact, Canclusions of Law, and Report and Order based

thereon: -

FIMDINGS QF FTALT

- .

I. Applicant is a corporation organized and existing
unéer the law§ of the sta*e of Utah; Applicant was incorpornted
iﬁ June, 1985. On Auguct §, 1985 Applicant Qas granted Crrtifi-
cate of Conveniencg and Necessity MNo. 2157 and ihterim rafcs were
sét by this Commiés:on. The iﬁterim rates were modified by the
Cormmission's Secén& Interim Report and Order issued'Septembgr 6,
1585.

b Protcstant;'ﬁi—Ccﬁntry Ectates Home Owners' Asso-
ciaton {“Homeowné;s"f is ;.Utah non—pro?it corporation’consistf
ing of the homeowners of Hi—Countfy Estates subdivigion, Phase I,
located a few miles sovthwest of Eerriman, Salt Lake County,
Utah.

3. Applicant. is a water corporation, proposing to
provide. culinary water to a residential area in the southwest
corner of Salt Lake County. Applicant;s proposed service area
{see Exhibit 161 includes a1l of tﬁe Hi-Country Estatés subdivi-
sion, Phase T, nrlus *hreec areas (approximately oné—sixteen£h
section cach) along the western border of the platted subdivision

and referred to as thc "“Tank 1 area”, the "South Oquirrh area"



CASS NQ. B5-2010-01
-4 -

and the "Reaglev, arcea® ({see Exhibi% 17}. The proposed service

area differs slightly from that approved by the Commissicon when

Applicant was granted its certificatc.
' 4. Applicant's service- area consists of ‘63 active
customers and 54 standby customers. In addition, t'hc well and
facilities which supply water to Applicant also supply wateJ-: to
thirteen (13) hook-ups outside the service area to the southeast,
referred tc hereafter as the "Dansie hookfups" or "'Dax':sié prop-
.erties.”

5. Applicant's ownership of water ‘company _assets is
conte:stec’. by +he Homeowners and is ‘th-e subje.ct oAf a lawsuit
currently pending in the Third Judicial bistrict Court of S5alt
Lake County {(Civil N_o.,CBS—-GﬂBf._ '

6. HRi-Countryv Estates subdivisior, Phase I (“SubdiVAi—
'sion"), was .in:".tially developed in abqut__ 1970 by a limited
partneréhib ~c_:c*r‘sisting of general partners Gerald H. Bagley
("Bagléy“l,' Charles Lewton ("TLevwton™) and Harold:  ®Glazier
l"Glaziér"). and a few addig"onal limited partners. Subdivision
Public Report #3275, issued by the Real Estate Division of the
Utah DNepartment of Rusiness Recjnlathion on June 8, 1970 (Exhibit
69)', states that as of that date the plat had not been recorded.
The Public Report, which was to be delivered to prospective lot
purchasers, also sta%es:

WATRR: Watnr will be supplicd by the Salt
,ake County Water Conservancy District...
Costs o° installation to be borne by subdi-
vider.




CAS® 1. B5-7010-01

THe DNepert .’urt'Hor nntes tha* &he “alt lake Covrntv Water Conser-

. vaﬁc_\' NDistrict I["Conservancv Nistrici™) has not vet annexed :he
propertv.anr’- tha* hefnre it .does cer*ain fzcilities will have tao
be constrﬁcted.

7. On August 6, 1970, a limi+ed partnershiip consist-

ing of Ragley, Lew‘on -and Glazier, entered into an agreement

[rxhibit 42) witﬁ desse Bansie and his wi?e, Ruth, pursuantv £0
which the Dansies 1eased'+_o ﬁhe p?itncrshép a well and water
rights' {evidenced bv Cer=**icate #8217, application 226451\ to
1.19 cis (cubic feet per. second!. The water was to be used by
" the partnership to supply water tn its "subdivision (s) developed.

. and bcing‘ developed in the area..."” The term of the lease weas

five ({S) vears, during which £imé the partnership was' to-pay the.

Dansies %300 per mar;.th, or a total of €£12,000. In addition, the
partnership was tc maintain. the well, provicde the Dansies one ({1}
connection at acfua_l cost and the Dansies were to be allowed to
use the water at anjl time it was not being used by the develop-
érs, for which the Dansies wére o pay the costs of pumping. 'Thc:l

partnership also had an option to extend the lease an additional

five (5) years Zor $600 per month. The well referred %o in this

'

lease can produce apnraximatelv 480 gallons per minute ana- is

locatéd.a few hundred feet rorth of the subdivision boundary on

. property owned bv .’Ie;sc Dansie. Jt is referreé to hereafter as
"Well No., 1%. | .

B. C1n March, 1971,' Bush & Gudgell, registered profes-—

sional enginecrs, prepared specificatinmns for the coﬁstructic‘m o’

the Hi-Country Estates Viater System, Phase I (sce Exhibit 66}:

001082



CASE NO. 85-2010-01
—6 -

the following month the Conservancy District was formally peti-
ticned {but apparently never acted affirmatively) to ann&x the
subdivision. In or zbout 1972, the Subdivision plat w55'aﬁproved
and recorded and constructicn began on some homes.

9. On April 1, 1974 (the photocopy of Exhibit 50
appeafs to read 1971, but the’las£ page of Exhiﬁit "A" of Exhibit
51 gives the date April 1, 1974} .a renewable five-vear lezse was
executed between Hi-Country Estates  (a corporation ané a gene:él
pargggy.of the developer partnership) and Roy Glazier, the owner

of ﬁ;t 51, for the lease of an existing deep well (hefeaftcr

'“Glagicr Well") which would proﬁide.ﬁatgr for the-Subdiiision;

ferms were $300 per month for the first. five years aﬁa $400

per fonth for the next five years. In addition, Glaziexr would be

permftted to withdraw severn (7] gdallons per minute "From April 1

to OFtober 1 at no cost, the ‘lessee being required to pﬁy the

pumping costs &nd maintemance. A letter from. the U+ah State

Department of Health teo Hi-Country Estates, dated Junc 3, 1974,

anproves the Glézicr Well for 72 residential connections, "based
on a supplv of 80 gallons per minutc... as certified bv Call
Engineering, Tnc."

10, Althéugh Bagley was involved in the ini<ial devel-

from

opment of the Subdivis‘on, sometime about 1972 'he withdrew
the limited partnership. Then, in May of 1974 he perscnal’y
rﬂpufchased the development fram the develnper partnership. The

‘Agrecment (Sxhibi* S51) memorializes the sale of sixteen (16)



T — -

CaSE NO. §5-2Nn10-D1

-

unsotd lcots, thc rights in the Glazier Well lease, the ohligau-
tions undrr the Nansie we'1 Agreement and "All right, “iile ang
interes: in and to the water systcm and equinment serving Hi;
Country Sstates.? A

1. on Aprid T, 1977, .esse Dansir, as lessor, and
Bagle'r, as lessee ertered into a "Well Lease ané_ Water Line
Extension Agreemenf“ (hereafter "Well Lease Agreemen*") <for Well
Na. 1, the same we'l upen which the 1870 lease had been executed
{cee paragraph 7, supra).' Under this tep-year lease (which
expires in April, i987), in return for .the use cf the well and
water therefrom, Baglev agreeéd to the following:

2. To pay_ss,loo plus $300 pcr month for the.fiigt

‘fiQe vears and $600 per month For the mé;t five years.

h. To provide Jesce Dansie with Five free residen-

tial hook-ups tc members of his immediate familv, including

reasonable amounts of culinary and irrigation water, presumably

at nc cost. These hook-ups werec for Jesse Dansie's children who
were buillding or planning to build homes jusi east of the Subdi-

vision.

c. To provide .Jesse Dansie with fifty (50) free

residential hook-ups. - These would be -charged water fees Dby
Bagley, who would pav 50 percent of any amourts collecfed to
Jesse Dansie. | |

d. That Jesse Dansie be allowed to use any excess

water not bcing used by Bagley for only the costs of punping .

0010&4



CASE NO. B85-2010-01
-8-

c. Tc indemnify and pay Dansie's court costs and
attorney's fees ';of any nature whatecver” whivc‘:h arise out of the
Well Lease Agreemgnt.' No comparable provisior was nade for
Bagley's iﬁdemnificétion or the recovery of his legal fees should
he prevail.

£. ‘That Jeése Dangic be provided water on thece
same terms fér as long as ﬁhe Subdivision water system is in
existence (even after the expiration or te;mination of the
agreement) . . |

Iin addition, the Well lease Agreement provided for the

construction of three water line extensions, all tc be completed’

within one year:
. Extension No. 1: From Well No. 1 to the lines of the
existihg“ Hi—CountryA Water Companj system -(afhﬁé the north
Subdivision boundary). ‘Jessé‘ﬂangie was to dig the trench andé
Ragley was to provide pipes and all other materials and easé~
ments, = Extension YWo. 1 was tc be maintained by Hagley and owned
by Jessee Dansie. Dansie wohld:also-have the right to take water
from any part'of the extension to serve his own property;
Extenéinn'ﬂo_ 7: Fram the most eésterly.point of the
éubdivision to the Dansie watér line: a% épproximaﬁely 7200 west
and .13300 South (all outside oi the Subdivision).y Dansie was to

pav for, maintain and own this extension, but Ragley was to be

permitted +o run water from the Subdivision system through this .

line, to propertv he owned approximatelv three (3) miles east of
the Subdivision, which he hoped to develop to be Xknown as "The

Foo*hilis."

GOA108S

r——



CAST NO. 86-7010-01
-9

txtension ¥n. 3- Napcie was te install, pay for and own
L ;

an ex*ensinn from his own water svstem at 6800 West and 3000
South ex+terding alaong 6200 Uest fﬂ.l3490 South. This exfengion
would termina*e at the northwest corner of Section ™ (T45, RIVY,
.in which Bagley ownred thae propertv just referred to. Raglev was
to mainzain this extensicn éuriﬁg the term of the Agreemcnt;

Subseqguently, on July 3, 1985, the %el” lease Aareement
was amended to define the "reascnable" émount of watexr *o be
provided a*% ne cosf ta the .five -{5) Dansie immediate family
hook-ups as 12,000,000 gallons per vear, to provide in a%ditlion
free water to Lot 51 of the‘Subdiv;sion, apparently now owned by

one .of the Dansies, and to specify -that the pumping fees for any

excess water used by the Dansies be restricted to Iincremental

pumping pb&nr costs, rather than shsred powef'éosts.fbr pﬁmping_
12. In 1980, the SubCivision water company was trans-_
ferred from_Bagley to another limited partne{ship, Jordan.Aéres“ ;
("Jordan Acreé“), 0oF which Bagley was a gencralApartncf_ " On June.
7, 1985, the day the initial Application was filed with this
Coﬁmission, the water company assets wcre.traﬁsferred from Jordan
Acres £0'Foothills,_in return for all of Foothills" outstanding
shares. On Octocber 31, 1985 all of the stcck and assets of
Foothills were ‘transferred from Bégley to Rod Dansié. Dansie,
who had been watcrmégter of the<Subdivision waterx sfstem for a
number of years, took control of Foothills in ﬁartial satisiac-
tion of $80,447.43 hé claimed from Eaglcy for unpaid bills for-

labor and materials furnished td the water svstem.




CASE NO. 85-2010-01
_10_

13. Between 1970 and 1981, the residcnt.s of the Subgdi-
visior were charged $100 per year for water. In February,' 1981,
Bagley summarily raised thé vearly water rate to '$¢00.l The
residents balked, tempers flared, end in 1885 Bagley was finally
forced to seek Comﬁission sarcticen of rates. .

14. From about 1972 until August 8, 1985, when Appli=
cant was grénted its_Certificéte of Convenicnée aﬁd Nécessity, it
acted ivlegally as an unqertificated public utilitw, Tﬁe record
is clcaf tha% Badley and his partners kneir from the beginning

that ‘unless thev were annexed by the Conservancy District thev

would be subfect to Commission jurisdiction. In a letter, dated

Mav 27, 1970 (Exhibit  6RY, “raom. Lewtcn' *o . the Cnﬁscrvancy
Digtrict,'ﬂewton notes that *we do ncf intené to become-a wateﬁ
utility companyi..“ in £he Spril 7, 1977 well Yease Aéreement
between Bagley and 5esse Dansie, paragraph F.3. states:

: 3. Nansie further agrees that Bagley

may apply to the Utah Public Service Commis-

sion  for such permits or approvals as may bc

Tequired and Dansie shall cooperate fully in

all respects  as mav be required *o ob%ain

such permits or approvals as may be regquired .
by the Public Service Commission. Bagley

agrees to pay all costs incurred in obtaining

such approval, including, but not limited to,

legal and engineering fees.

Despite Baglev's awareness -that he was subject to Commission
jurisdiction, the record= of the Commission show no con~act by

him prior to .fune of 1985.

001087



CASE NO. B85-2010-01

-11-

WELY, LEASE AGREEMFEYT

15. QF the varioils prohlems 1invelved in setti'ng the
iust anéd recasorable ra‘es mendated by U.C.A. Section 54-3-1, the
Well Tcase Agi’eement descriked in paragra;ph 11 above is the mos+s
trouvblesome. The Commission findes thet it 1s unresscnable to
é:-:pect Focthills to sunport the en*ire burden of the ¥ell Lease

Agreement. This Agrecment, insafar as it relates strictly to

. benefits rececived hy Foothills fwithout taking in*o  accoun: the

bene“its Baglevy mav have perceived in view of his future develop-
ment plans) is grosslv unreasonable, requiring not only substan-
tial mon.thly p;ayménts, but z'xlso showering virtuallv limitless
benefits on Jesse Dansie and the members of his immediate family.
There is some evidence on th_e record toc indicate that both Bagley
and Jesse Dansie had fu*ure development plans in mind (pc:rhaps‘
even in some form of part'ner.ship) énd -that the Yleli.Lease Agree-:
ment was .en'tered into on both sides é)rima'ril}' ﬁith that -in mind
and only secor.dériiy to érovide water to the residents of the
Subdivision. . We f£ind that' ;:-.he Division's estimate o©f the actual
value of the Well Lease of $36¢% 'pe£ month or .$4,416 per yeaxr
(Exhibit 58) , is reasonably accurate.
Yet the benefif;s »{hich Jesse Dansie stands to receive,
in addition to the $600 monthly lcase paymr:nts, are substantial:
a. 50 free hook-ups. Value: $37,500 ($750 x 50) :

b. TFive frece residential hook—-ups. Value: $3,750

($750 % 5}. -

021088



CASE NO. B85-2010-01
-12-

c. 17,000,000 gallons of free water per year. (we

note that this is nearly as much as the cniire projected yearly

consumpticn Dby the 63 active custeomers of the Subdivision.})

Using Applicant's figures for annual power. costs to Fomthills'

customers for the main pump only {$11,497.84 (see Exhibi+x 53),
plus incremental pumping costs for the additional 12,000,000
gallons (£2,547.95 sec Fxhibit 85, p. 3), the totazl cost of power
is $14,038.79% per year, of which 44 percent ({(sée Exhib’t 62--
Allocafion Facﬁhr Based on'Usage\, or $6,177.07, is a*tributahle
to the Dansies. - WVhen the chgmical costs attributable to the
Danéies of $176 -are added (see Exhib‘t-BS, Pp. 3%}, thé'totai

estimated value o the free water is $6,353.06 per vear.

Ind

Zince the W%Well Twease Bdgrcement purporis +o reguire
Baglev to provide water on these same terms "for such time bevond

the expiration or termination of this Agreement as water is

supplied *o any oFf the #i-Country properties or that the lines

-and water svsten referred to in this 'Agreement are in exis-
tcnce...;, if one assﬁmes, Zor example, that the system installed
.in 1972 has @ AO—Qear usefulllife {sec Exhibi; 24) and that the
. costs af nower and chemicals remain the same, the potential value

of the 17,000,000 gallons of free water alone from 1977, the vear

* The July 3, 198° Amendment. to the Well lLease Agreement (Exhibit
10} which defines <¢the “reasonable” “ree water for the Dansies as
17,000,000 gal ors and specifiecs that the power costs for excess
water shall.be “iqured incrementallv rather than proportiecnately
lacks meaning®ul considera“ion and is, to the extent relevant to
our inguirv, “nvalid,. : '




CASE NO. 85-7070-01
-13-

the leaswe was axccuted, o the vear 102, is $222,357.36. tthile
no one cap hlame Mr. Dans‘e or cfesiring to vrovide free water to
vhis ¢hildren in wvirtua' pevpetuitv, this Commission would be
abrogating i‘.‘:s-statu‘.or_\" duty were % %o impose such & burden on
Foorhills' presen!;. and fuvuture customers. '

c’ glthouqh it is Adifficuit o 'arrAi\r.e a:t 'prr:cisc
dollar valuves for the rights to the excess water and for the
.indemﬁi-ficlation rigbts anq] rights to legal fees, it is undeniable
.that these have some value.

Thus, thé total potential 1liability ﬁnﬁer the Well
T.ease'Agreemcnt is in excess of ~$263,507- . We :F.i'nd that it would
be unjust and unrleasonable. ta expect :Féothﬁ.il_s‘~ 63 active cus-~

tomers to support the entire burden of the Well Tease Agreercnt.

'::i-:e further find that pavment of the $600 monthly Lease payment by
‘Foothiilils will zdequately cover the value of the benefit Foot-
hills is .fece'iving under -thé Lease and that the remaining burdens
of the Lease should be 'Baglely‘s persc;mal obligation. farégrap.h
F.2. of the Well Lease Agr;'zment makes .Baglev personally respon-.
sible to fulfill the termé and cor-_ldiﬁiohs of the Leésé, -whether
or not a water cémpany is created to which Bagley canveys or
assigns the Well Lease Agreeme‘nt. Undcr paragraph F.3. of the
Leasc, Jesse Dansie agrees that Bagley may apply to thé P‘ubl_ic
vServicz_a Commission for a certificate and -Dansie agrees to "coop-
erate fully in all respects as way be ;equiréd to obtain such
permits or 'approvals as may be required by the Public Service

Commission.® As part of Mr. Dansie's cooperation with the

S I | 001091



CASE NO. 85-2010-01
’ -14-

Commissirn, it 1is reasonable to expect him to look to Foothill§
for the %500 monthly 1lcase pavment and to. Bagley perscnallv for
any remaining obligations under the Well Lease Agreeﬁent_

At the hearing, Red Dansie offered some test.imopr as to
his fa*her's intentions with respect to the Uell lLease Agrecement
in the event the Commission were ‘o fequire the Dansées to pay
for the water obtainnd ‘rom Well No. 1. He indicétea that *he

n the area and

¥

Pansies own numerous other welle and water rights
that they Vould likely Jisconnect themselves from the Foothills
swstem and obtain their water .elsewhere.

It i;, of course, up tb Jesse Dansie.where he procures-
his water. The Commission has o 6bjection toc +the Dansies
‘continuing to obta‘n their water Irom Well No. 1, provided the
ac+ual pro-rata {not incremental} costs for pbwer‘ chlorination
;nd water testing involved in delivering that'water_are paid for
kgf sémeone,othcr than the customers in Applicant's service.a:ca.
¥e find that i+ is reasomable for Foothills to biil Tesse Dansie
for the actual cosﬁ of anyxyater provided to him, his family or_~~
his other connections, and for Mr. DPan-sic to seek reimbursement
for same rom Ragley.

RATE BASE

16. The amoﬁnf of rate base to be allowed the Applicanﬁ
is contes-ed. Applicant (Rev. Exhibit 23) claims a rate base of.
$142,200.56, the caﬁiﬁal expenses fcr improvements acquired since

1975 tﬂat remain used and useful.. The Division récoﬁmnnds

£7,05%.73, the cost of the six-inch meter installed in December,

001692



CASE MNQ. B5-"n10-01
-15-

1985 to measure the amount of water be’ng consumec by the Darsies.

The Divisien claims that since there is a dispute as te the

ownership af Foothills ascets, no acdditional ratr base should he
allowed !see =xhibits 17, 40 and 671, The Homeowhers, Elaiming
ownership of all assets of the waker svstem, argue'that Appli;
cant‘s.rate base should be zerxo.

17, We findithat al® improvements to Foo:hilis’prior t0
1981 are .not includeable in rate basc because:

a; Baglev was selliné lots a“ a proZit until 1976
{see Exhibit 25V. .

b. "The improvements made be+ween 1977 andé 1980
were to have been.provided by Baglev as part of the briginal
system.  For improvements made from '1981-1885, we Zfiné as
follows: '

1981+ The prﬁssure‘yalve by'lot $16 and the new air
and vacuum valve and check valve on booster station are allowvable
in rate base (see Rev. Exhibit 23). Tofal alloWEd:.iz,Gli.QB.

1982:. The new ébntrdls.for tank ¥2 and néw relay. on
bonster statiﬁn.are.allowable in rate base (see Re§_ Exhibit 23).
Total allowed: $1,116.47. | |

1983: No costs allowable. for rate base.’  The 75 H.P.
motor becomes Jesse Dansie's property by the terms of the Well
Lease Agrecment. Insofar :as - the replacement of the 600-foot
section of main is concerned, we find that Applicant failed to

demons*rezte that the costs involved in making that repair werc

004089

e



-

CASE NO. 85-2010-01
~16-

just ard rcasonable and that there is a valid dispu*e as to the
owngrship o; the main. In addition, Bagley would havé becen
responsible to assurce that the main was in gon condition Befdrc
the svstem w&uld ha?c been -accepted Ey the Conservancy District.

| d. 1984: No improvements.

e. 1%85: The replacement of boostgr pump, startef
control panel, new tank overflow cqntrol valvéé,'six~inch meter-
ing sta'tion and 1i-inch metexring station are allowablé. ‘in rate
base. The check vélve for the deep well is ﬂdt allowabie because
it 5ecomes Jesse Dansie'é propexty h? the te;ms of the Well %ease
Agreeﬁent. Total allowed: 513,606.59.

- Thus, Applicar+'s total »al.lowaSle rate base is
$16,334.929.

RATE OF RETURN |

' 18. The parties stipulated, and the Commission finds,

tha* 12 percent is a reasonable rate of return.
EXPE~SES

19. The'Commiésion notes that Bagley‘s.ﬁanagement of
Foothills and its predecessors has been less than commendable and
.finds there is cause for concluding the u*ility will be more
competently managed in'the future.. Gi§en the expected improve-
ments, anéd ambiguities in the costs of providing service in the
past, the Division's projected test«yeaf ending December 31, 1986
seems 'reaSOEable. v.Cc.a. Section 54-4-4(3), however, limits

future test periods to 12 mnnths from the date of Filing (amended

o | o 001093




g

CASE NO. B5-7019-01

-1

filing ﬁaﬁe: August ]6; 19851; we will thns_havc to acdop* a test
year ending December 31, 1985 (sce Rev. Exhibié_:O)'and make
attritional 'adjustmenfs to reflect futurce co&ditions. The
Homcowners generallv supported the Division's récommendations in
this arn~a.

a. Accounténg and. Administrat5VQ; Applicant ig
reguesting £10,200; the Division and Homcownersnrecommeéd $3,000.
Applican=z intends to hire an_aécountant at %¥18.40 pexr hour;-tﬁe
Divisicn contends that a computer aébounting service is adeguate.

Applicant's figure includes the cost oI of‘iée'rental and $150-

%200 per month for a secretary. The Division's witness testified

that Rod& Dansie should run the water company but of his homé at
no.charge~£p the users. We £ind that the Division's4an61Appli—
cant'siéigure.of-$3,000 is.reésoﬁable; with the folowing adjust-
ments : |
(i} Applicant is entitled to be reimburséd for
the reasonabhle costg_of office space {either ié Rod bansie‘s home
ér elsewhere) sufficient tdhhoid 2 desk, file cabiﬂét and tele-
phoﬁe. We find that $50 per month ($600 per year) is reasonable.
| | (1) The Division assumed that the time re-
guired to read meters would be two hours per month; Rod ﬁansie
testified-it takcs four——fivevhours. We f£ind that four héufs per
month for meter reading is recasonablc aﬁd that $17.20 per hour

(the. hourly wage paid tc. Comservancy District employées) is more

reasonable than the $70 per hour proposed hy Applicant.  ¥c thus

001094



CASE NO. 85-2010-01
__.18....

adjust the Division's recommended figuré'upward $34.40 per month
or $412.80 per year. Total allowed: $4,012.80.

b. 1Insurance: The parties agreed, and we find,
that $2,500 per year is reasonable. ‘

c. Water lease payment: $7,200 (sec paragraph.15,

supral .
d. Utilities:
Main Pump. Our allowed expenseé in. this category are based

upon the following. assumptions:

(i) The Dansies will obtain their water

elsewhere {if they elect to receive it from Well i1, since the

water company will collect their -pro rata pumping costs, the

power costs for the wu=ititv 'will be slightly reduced, -given-

UPriaT.'s rate structurel.

fii} The customers will use a total of

13,000,000 ga'lons during 1986, of which five percent will be
lost ta leakage or theft. : |
{iiiv The ~-.;':.ain pump aelivefs 260 gallons per
minutc; |
‘(iv\ The kilowatt demand of the pump islsékw
{sce FExhibit 21}.- -

Lvll For every gallon of vater used in <the

low—use months (Januarv-May, October-December) 4.64 gallons of

water are used during the high-use manthc {(June-September! (sce

Exhibit 5310

- - | ,' 001035




CASE wQ. R5-2010-01
-19-

{vi? For two af the high use months, becausec oFf
breaks or fires, the main pump will operate on Schedule 6, rather
than. Schedule 3.

tvii) Electric Service Schedule 35, the Monthly

Energy Charge‘AdeStmnnt which_is incorporated irnto both Sched- -

ules 3 and 6 (0of which we take official notice and which will
result in. a relatively sma'l adfustment upward] dimposes an
additional charge nf %£.00406 per kWh.

Thus, an average of-489,458 Qallohs per-month will be

pumped'during the low-use mon<hs and 2,271,084 galionS'per montﬁ_.

during the high-use 'months, reéuiring thé'pump to operate 31.4
hours @uring the low-use months ‘and 145.6l hours dufing the
higﬂjuse months. | ' .

Under UP&L's Schedule No. 3, we éa;Culate'the.nonthly

- bills as follows: . : . ‘ , i

(i) Low-Use Months: Customer .Service  Charge

{£55.392), plus Demand Charge (66 kW x S$3.75 per kW = %247.50},

plus Energv Charge (2072 XxWh =x $.04Dé? = $94.68) plus Energy

1. Total monthly

j=

Charge Adjustment (2072 kWh x $.00406 = $8.4
charge: $395.98.

(i) ﬁigh—ﬂse Months:

{a) Schedule 3: Customer Service Charge
($55.39), plus Demand Charge (66 K¥ x $3.75 per kW = $747.50),
plus Energv Charge (9610 kwﬁ » $.04087 = $392.i6) plus Energy
Charge Ad%ustmont (9610 kwh x $.00406 = $39.02). Total monthly

charge: $734.67.

0041096



CASE NO. 85-2010-01
20~ '

{b} sSchedule 6: Custrmer Service Chargc

($28.66) , plus Demand Charge (196 kvl minus 5 kW] x $9.18 per kW =

$559.98), plus Energv Charge ([500 kWh x .131755 = $65.8C} plus

[8110 kWwh x..058169 = $529.92] = $555.80), plus Energy Charge

Adjustment (%610 kWh x $.00406 = $35.02). Total monthlv charge:
$1,223.46.
Total for eight low-use months: B8 months x $395.3%8 =

‘$3,167.84: total for ¢two highfusé months on Schedule 3: 2 x

¢7:4 67 = §1, 469 34; total for two.high—uSE months on Schedule 63
2 x $1,223.46 = 52 446.92.
Total allowed for main pump: $7,084.10.

Boos*cr ‘Pump: Our aliowed- e%penscs in this category are

based upon the *ollowing assumptions:
(i) Kilowatt demand of the booster pump is
23 k¥ (see Exhibit 41).

Homeowner -demand will dron from 17,000,000

fii)
gallons in 1685 to 13,000,000 gallons in 1926 (76.35 percent of
1985) . ; |

{(iiiV\ Since the boogster pump consumed 38,088 k¥h
in 1985, it will consumé app:oximately 29,726 kvih in 1986.

{iv} For ecvery gallon of water used :in the

low-use months, 4.64 gallons of water are used during the high-

use mon%hs; thus, the booster pump wil™ use- 1097 kWh per month in

low-use months and S08E 1w per month in high-use months.

{+Y For ‘two o <«he Ffour high-use months,

hecause -0” fires or other emergencies, two booster pumpq will be

001097




ChrE NO. BS5-2010-01

-1 .

required, reosulting in a chenge from small customer to large

customer s*tatus.

Using UPslL's Schedule No. 6, we calculate the monthly - -

(i1 Tow-Use Months: Customer ‘Service Charge

($4.05), plus DNemand Charge (18 kW x $6.45 per kW = $115.f0),
plus Energ> Charge ([500 kWh x $.092602 = $46.30] plus [597 k¥Wh x
$.060%87 = $24.41] = $70.711, plus Energy Charge Adjustment (1097

KWh > $.00405 = $4.45). Total monthly chaxrge: $195.31.

{1ii) High;Use Months:

{al Small customers: Customer Service

Charge ($4.05), plus Demand Charge {116.10},. plus Energy Charge °

(1500 kWh.x $.092602 = $46.30] plus [4588 k¥h x $.040887 =
$187.59) = £233.89) plus Energy Charge Adjustment -(50%8 kWh x

$.004N6 = $20.66)}. Total monthly charge: $374.70.

{b) Large customers: Customer Service

Charge ( 28.66), ﬁlus Demand -Chafge {18 k¥ x $9.18 per kW ;
$165.24), plus Encrgy Charéc ({500 kvh x $.131755 = $65.381;p1us
[4588 kwﬁ v $.058169 = $266.88] .= $£337.76), plus Energy Charge
Adiustment (5088 kwh x $.80406 = $20.66) . Total monthly charge:
‘$54".32;

Total For eight low-usc months: 8 monthr » $195.31 =
3$1,562.48; total for £wo high-use smell customer months: 2 X
£274.70 = $£749.40; total fo% two high use 1$rge customer monihs:
2 x $547.32= $1,094.64.

Total 2llowed for hooster pump: $3,406.52.

Utilities total for both pumps: $10,490.672.

001098 -



CASE NO. 85-2010-01

-22-

e. Tclephone: $600.00 per year.

f. Directors' Fees: $600.00 per yéar, of

which $300 per year is allocatcd for dircctors' insurance.

g. Legal Expenses: $3,000. Althéugh there
was some evidence cffered indicating that Applicant's legal fces
may ex;eed $10,000, we find that the majority of these fees wéuld
no- have been incurred if Foothills had been. certificatéd :in
1972. We thus accept, the Division's rccommendétion that $3,000
is féésonable' Fthe( Homeowners recommended no legal £fees be
granted) . We further find thet this aﬁbunﬁ should be capitalized

over three vears and thus allow $1,000 for 1986.

h. Repairs and Maintenance: In this catecory,

tﬁc Division :ecqmménds $2i,§00 and the Applicaqt $22,872.. The
Homéowﬁérs sponsored ho exgibit in this afea. ?he Division's4
figurec is based on_ the rcasonablg ;ost of repairs and maintenance
for. other water'utilities of approximately the same sine: Rppli-
éant'g figure is based upon Foothills' éverage cost af repéirs
and maintenance for thé.pa;t'fnur vears. We %iﬁd-tﬁat Appii—'
cant's method,.which.uses past data'of the utility under consid-
eration, i§ mostly likely to field accurate figures Tor 1986. We
5ipa Further +ha“~ the $5“,B77 figure sﬁould be reduced by the
.ditferance between the £70 oer hnurvpéid Adurina 1985 for repairs
and maintenanrce and +the $17.°0 per hour we are allowing for 1986.
‘Since 620. hours wnre biiieﬁ ‘or gﬂpair. 2nd maintenance from
December 1, 1982 thr*uéh Navemher 30, 198S {sen ©Exhibit 6}, tﬁc.

di“ference between the hourlv rates (S$7.20 per “our x 620 hours},

€1,736, should be deducted. Total allowed: $21,136.

i1



CASE prOo. BS5-2010-N01
-23- .

applicant sgﬁmjﬁtcd proposed capital expenditures for
1986 to-alling 516,094 .{see- Exhibits 32, 33, and 34). {ﬂ;hes;e‘
proposed expenditurés are accounfed for in lihes 3, 4, and 8 of
(divisién} Txhibit 57. The Division recommended that WNos., 1, 3,
4, S énﬁ 6 of Txhibit 57 be.allowed, but reduced as follows: Mo.
1; £7,000; Yo. 3: ;1{900; NQ. 4= $3,234.71; Mo, 5: 51,000; nﬁ. 6:
£1,000. Total: %2,1l00. Jon Strawn, a Divisioh witness, tesﬁi—
fied that the tozal §9,100 could be paid for out 6f the Divi-
sion‘§ recommended $?1,éoé Repair‘and Maintenance expense.] YWe

note that in order to gqualify for the reduced pover rates allowed

by the Commission, Applicant will incur some costs to set up the

deep weLl pump fof Schedule 3 operation. Since some capital
costs (laber. and'-‘perh'aps -m_aterials: also) h_ave"apparently bee.ﬁ
includeé in éhe-past Repair-énd Mainterance figures (upon which
we have baéeﬁ_lSBG allowéd expenses in this category), Applicaﬁtw

should be able to set up the -deep well pump for Schedule 3

operation without exceeding the amount we have ‘allowed for

quairs and Maintenance. é}oposed cavital improvements are not
Repair and Maintenance expenses. If allowed (the Comﬁission will
be disinclined to allow capital expenditureé fnrlwhich Applicant
does not obtain competing bidr) they are to be incluced in rate
base at sorme future date. V

i Chemicals: We Zind that the $400 per yea¥.

recommended by the Division is reasonable.

3. Water Testing: We find that the $1,200 per

year -recommended by the Division is reasonable.



CASE RO. 85-2010-01

~-24 -
k. Uncollectible Accounts: We find that the
$4,200 per year recbmmended-by the Division is reasonable. This

figure assumes collection of only 50 percent of standby fees.

1. Property Taxes: Title to the real property

claimed bv the utility is contested. Since the propefty valua-

tion and tax notices are sent to the Homeowners (see Exhibit 40),

wvho have historically paid these taxes and have agrced to -‘con-

tinue paying them, we allo& applicant no expense in tﬁis cate—.

gory. At such time as ‘a court of -competent Jjurisdiction may
quiet title to the real property in the Applicant, a xeasonable

expense in this category will be allowed.

M. Depreciation:r We f£ind 1%t reasonable to

. allow dgpreciation «only on assets included in rate base ({see
paragraph 17, supraj. ‘Using Applicant's (Revised Exhibit 24) and
the NDivision's. {(Fxhibit 831 6épreciation.scheﬁulés,'we allow the

following=

[5.9) :1“81 asse*s: ‘$?,622.93 % 5% =
£131.15.
V (1) 1982 assets: £1,116.47 « 10% =
£111.65.
(iiiv 1983 asseis: nonae.
{ivd =~ 7954 assets: none.
{v) 1985 asse*s:
ta) énogtcr-pnmp: £2,735.35 x "% =
$547. J |




CASE NO. B85=7010-01

-25-

(51 ‘Starter control panel:
$7,128.16 x 10% = £217 .87,

{c) New tank overflow contro}

valves, &-inch mecterin stat‘on and li-inch metering ‘stati .
g g tion:

$7,743.08 x 5% = $387.15. Total depreciation: $1,389.77.

n. Regqulatory Fee: ?he_Division recommended,

ané we ind, that $150 per vear is reasonable.. |
Thus, | Applicant's to=al alléwed expenses® are
$54,879.19. ﬁApplicant also'claimed an interest expensé of $4,680
{(see Second Revised -Exh:bét JSRCH I Thié is = below-the-line

cxpenze and not a2lowed.l.

“TAXES -

n

20. The re*urn to which Applicant is enti+led is eauel

+0 rate base times ra*te of rTeturn, or $16,234.99 x .72 = 21,960,

The taves on this amount:arﬁ as follows:

a. Ufah Statec Cérphratc .Franchise. Tax {Tivrp
percent. or $iM0 miniﬁhm): £°09.

b. Federal “ncome Tax (ls'pe%centE: £1294.

Total taxes 2" lowed: £384.90
STQTAT, AMDPUNT TO BE GENERATED RY PATES
”1. Thc to+al =mount needed *o be generated v rates:
Expenses: $54,%79.719; Tetur-: %1,9€0.70; Taxes: 2374.00. Tote)

£57,733.39,

001402



P

cage MmN, BS-70"0D-01
_:‘6...

PEVERUES

o7 Standbv Fees: In ho<h the Timbher Lakes Wa*cr cose
and the Silver Springs ¥Water case (Mcs. B?7-076-71 and B85-570--01,
respectively), the Commission found that S$?2.0P° bper manth was a

reasonable standbv fee. We find that $9.90 per month is also .2

reasonable standby for Foo+“hills' customers. Since the standby

“ec wWas set at 310.00 pexr -manth in the Commission's “Interim .

Order, Applicart shall credit $1.00 per mon*h to standby custom--

ers who have paid the $10.00 amount during. the interim period.

. The standby charges will thus generate $9.00 per month X 1j'

manths x S4 customers = $5,832.

3. Other Charges: We £ind that the following charges

are rcagonahle:

a. Cnnnéction Fee: $750.00.

b.. Turn-On Service: $50.00.

c. Account Trans‘erx Cbargb: $25.00

a. Reconnection Fee: $50.00.

e. Scrvice Deposit: $100.00 (ﬁnéer thc.COndétions
set forth in Exhibit 30). Thesc charges should generate the
following iIncome during 1986: Coﬁhection.Feés: One at $750.007
Reconnectior and Turn-c: Fees: $200.00. Total revenues: $950.00.

24. Water Sales: According to the best available

records, the Homecowners consumed approximately 16,000,000 gallons

of watcer during 1985 (sce Exhib“t "59). The Division ecstimatecs




CASE NQ. 85-2010~01
' -27-

v

that the Homerwners will corcume the same amount of water in 19g¢
{seec ETxhibits 61 ard 63}). Applicant estimates tﬁat the Homeown -
ers will ccnsume 12,35'8‘,00'0 gallons during 1986 {Exhibit 85).
Although no price clasticity analysis was performed, the Commis-
sicn 1is awafe tha* as the price for a-comhodity increasrs the
demand for that commodikv is 'likely to falhl.' We find it probable
that the increased costs of water wil' result in reduced 'copsu'mp._
+jon hv the Homeowners and FfFipnd that appro;:imétely 13,000,000
gallons will be c0nsuméd during 1686 'I.‘he‘salc of *he 13,009,00‘0

gallons mus: generate $30,451.29.

- mATE  STRUCTLURE

75, Tn dits Second Interim Oréder, the Commission estab-

lished a demand/commodi“y rate structure in which all\iustomers

paid £27.50 far the first- 5,000 gallons and $1.50 per 1,000

galtlons t-her.eaft.ar. n tho rate .hearing,'.‘;h'c Division recommend-
cd th-at: the first bhlock be increased to 10,000 gallons {sce
Txhihit 63'. WNorman 'S,im.s, P:rc-siétr:n‘ o'r the Womeownere'  3sso-
;iatir‘n, however', tes*ified that the 10,000 block was %foo large.
and recommended the 5,000 rﬁin_imum be retained. We “ind that the
5,008 minimun ..is reasonzble énd wit?h send to encourage comserva-
tion. Tic ‘:’nd. a'~o tha+ both the d&emand and conmmod Z4v chargés
will have to be éncrr:asc-c“ over the i'n_térim rates in order to
generate: the required $59,451.39 and “ind that .a rate of £37.50
f~r the 7Tirs* 5,000 gallons and '.S"'."éO fo;: everv 1,000 ga”.of.s

therea“ter is reasonable and wil!® gencrate $50,460.40.



CAST NO. £85-2010-01
' -

MISIELLAIFEOUS

- 76.- Pursuant to the Stipulation (Erxhibit 1, as amcnded
on the recordl, certain monics. were collectec by Dean -Beclev,
attorney “or the Homeowners, and placed ir his trust account.- To

date, the.Divisinn has Scen unable to obtain from Mr. Recker an
exact accoun*ina of the amounfs collécted and disbursad from hig
-trust account. Tt is reasonable for Mr. Becker to ‘provide the
Commission with a deﬁailcd aécnuntinglof all moﬁies colléfted'ané
“disbursnd on behal“ of Foothills and its customeré._ |
27. The Commission finds that"it‘ is reasonable and
'ﬁece;séry for it . to review and approvejgny'proposedVfuturé’1éa5e
or sale agreemen%s JSor the Aprov;sion of wgter to Applicant's

AN service area. . :

28. The Commission finds that the Reverues, ZIxpenses
and Rate Structure set corth in Appendix A (made a part thereaf

by reference) are just ané reasonable.
CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

1. In Utah Dcpartment of Business Regulation v. Public

Servicc Commission, 614 P.2d 1242 (1980), the Utah Supreme Court

stated the general rule as to burden of proof is hearing before
the Commisesion:

In the requlation of public utilities by
governmental autherity, a fundamental princi-
ple 1is: the burden rests heavily upon a
utility to prove it 1is entitled to Tate
relirf apd not wupon the commission, the
commission staf€f, or any interested party or
protestant; to prove the contrary. A utility
has the burden of proof to demonstrate its
proposed increase in rates and charges s

. just and reasonable. The company must
K support its application by way of substantizl
- . evidence.. . ' -

001105




CASE NO. 85-2010-01
. —29-

‘And in cases where the weight of =the evidence incdicates

the developer knew it was subject to Commission jurirdiction and

neglected or refused to secck Commission sanction of rates, that

burden to jus:ify rates by substantial evidence “rests hecavily"

.indeed. An uncertificated public utility which enters into

unreasonable contracts, or makes expenditures which the Commis-
sion has no opportunity to review, does so at the risk of not
being able to recover those expenses in rates. Before allowing

the recoverv, of such expenses, the utility must clearlv demon-

strate by subs*tantial evidence that *the obiigatinns and expendi-

tures arc reasonable and 3ustifibé.

This policy apnlies whether or not wutili<y companv
assets have heen transferred from one legallentity to another,
cven in arm's Length tranwmactions in which there is no_;mputatién

of improprietv, when %o do- otherwise would penalize utility

ratepavers or defeat regulatory policy. See Colorado Interstato

Gas Compan v. Federal Power Commissioﬁ, 724 US 581, 58'?Un(ﬂs)

-85S, B7-83 (1945); Cities Service Gas Company v. Federal Power

Commission, 424 F.2d 411,u87 Pun3ad N {10%th Cir. %909Y.; Tennessce

public Service Commission v. Nashville Gas Co., 5531 SwWId& 119, 10

PURAth 66 (Tenn. 1977); Re I, N~il<ties, Inc., 53 PUR4Lh 50°

(PSC‘nd. 1983%; Re Southern Califernia Lumber Transport, 26 TUR3E

29] (Ca'PUlC 195R); Re .John R. Pervatel, ct al.,, dbz Morthern YNew

Mer.ica CGas Companv, Y7 PUR3d 71 (PSCHNM 1957) .

. Tn cases {(such as the instan:t one} where a pubtic

utili*y s crcated by a developer incidental ¢o the subdivisior



"-
..\-d/

and

sale

CASE NO. 85-2010-01
-30-

o lard, the Cermmission has stated 1ts policy with

respect te capital cvpenditures’ to be included in rate base:

...it is thec policy of the Commission %o

allow no "re“urr on investmert by - water

companies unless such. companics c¢can mce“ the
burden of showing that the investmert madc
was not recovered in the sale of lots or In

.anv other fashion. Dammeron Valley Water

Companv {Case No. B4-061-01, issved January
17, 1985 at p.7}. '

It is the .generallv accept<ed rule that con*ributions in asd of

cons“ruction should be excluded from rzte base (see c?tations at

PUR3d, Valuation, Seciions 249, 250). Where a developer failé to

demonstrate that. arn investmert in a water utility was not re-

covered in the sale of lots, tha%t investment is deemod to bhe a

contribution in aid of cons4ruction and excludable from rate

hose. In a 1881 case, the Maryland Public Service Commission

hela:

In determining the rate base of a water and
sewer company that offered scrvice only to a
real estate developer and whose stock was
solely owned bv ‘the real estate developer,
the commission found that the real estate
developer had recovered through the sale of
thc development's lots substantially most of
his investment in the sewer company; further-
more, to say that the investor had recovered
wvia- the salc of lots substantially most of
the investmcnt in plant was analogous to
finding that customers had made sigrificant
con~ributinnge in a3d c¢f coenstruction, and
that such pavments were custoner-supplied
capitnl.  Re Crestvicw Services, Inc., 72 Md

PSC 129, Casc Ne. 7474, Order No. 65118, Feb.

5, 1981.

See also Re Nerthe:n Illinecis Water Corp. (1953) 26 PUR3d 497; Re

Green-Ficlds Water Co. (12G4) 53 PUR3E G70; North Carolina ex

rel.

Utilities Commission v. lleater Utilities, Inc. ({*°7%

288 NC




CASE NO. 85-20190-91
' -31-

457 1" PUR4th 548, .19 SF°d 54; Re Princess Annc Utilitics Corp.

¢

(1.969) g1 ©PUR34 2017 Re Kaanapaii Waker Cofp., 678 P"d 584
{HaQaii, 1984} . A
T7 a developer agrees to prnQide> a specificed water
svstem, one mceﬁipg the s;andards of the Salt Lake Coﬁnﬁy Hatﬁr
Conservancy Distri&t, the Commission mav pfoperly excluﬁc.?rom
rate base fhc caost of instélling the .system promisef if :the
utili&y does‘nat sustain its burden o? demonstrating the cost o
the svstem was hot recovered in lot sales. - .
| 3. The Commission'sAapthority over‘conﬁracts entered

Fa

into between public utilities andé other parties derives from four

sourccs:

a. The Commission's General Jufiééiction. U.é.Aﬁ
chtéon,Sd—Bii manéates that the Commission assure that charges
maﬁe...b"‘any public ﬁt‘lity-._‘nr any product...shal?l 5& just
and reasonable. S~ction 54:4—7 ;ests the Commission with:

power and  jurisdiction to suprrvise and
regulate evervy puhlic ufility...to supervise
all of the business o7 - every such public
utilitv in this state, and to do all things,
whe*her hercin specificzlly designated or in
addition +hereto, whirh are necessary or
convenient ir the exercise of such power and
jurisdic*ien. '

The Utah Supreme Cour+ recen*ly construed the genceral powers of

the Commission in Xearns-Tribunc Corporation v. Public Scr-ice

Commission {Na. 192707, filted Mav 1, 1584}:

-..Anv activities cf a uxility that actua’ly
afect its rate structere would rocessarily
be subicct te some dogree to the PSC's broad
supnrvisory powers in relation to rates. Tho -
guestion, then, is whether <¢hc activity the

£

001108



CASE NO. R5-°010-07%
-37-

Commission is attempting to  Tegulate is
closely connected to its ‘supervision of the
utili*y's rates and whether the manner of the
regulation dis reasonably relez“ed to the
“legitimate legislative purpnse of rate
control for the protection of the consuner.

Although the Court Z=- the Kearns-Tribunc case held that the

,C.ommission. Aid not have the powér to regulate u“ility conduct
which was prripheral to the setting.o’ rates f{tagline require-
mentst, in the irxst-a.nt' case jurisdiction over the Well TLease
Agreement 1is directly r.eiatec_l_ to se.t_ting iust and Al‘éa-sonable.
. pa-‘es-

In Garkane Power Association v. Public Service Commis-

sion, €8B! P.2d 1207 (1984}, the Utah Supremc Court discussed the

Commission's Jurisdiction over contracts entered inte by public
X ! Yy p

“utilities:.

There can be no doubt that not every contract:
entered into by a public utility is subject
te the Jjurisdiction of the PSC. Many con-
tracts for  the purchase of supplies and
equipment, and other contracts dealing with
the ordinary conduct of a. business, are
contracts thHat could be litigated only in a
district court not before the PSC. However,
this dispute is clearly one that involves the
validity of electric rates... : ’

1n a separate opinion, Justice Durham (concurring and dissenting)
wert on to state:

There is no guestion that the PSC has the
authority to investigate, interpret and even
alter con%tracts. That guestion was se~tled
ir an early series of cascs breught -“ust
after the enactmen* of Utah's Public Utility

Act. .Tn - each case, "the Public Utility
Commission (PUC® found a con*ract, ecxecuted
heTore the institetion of the PUC, in

004109




CAST NOQ. BS-27010-01
-33-

viplation of a2 subsequently “iled ra%c. This
Court upheld the PUC's alteraticn of the
contracts, holding that the regqulation of
public utilitv rates was an exercisc of the
state's police power and was no“ an uncon~ti—
tutiecnal impairment of con*ractual obliga-
tions. (See cases cited)

Justice Durham went.on to guote with approval! from Arkansas

_ Natural Gas Co. v. Arkansas Railroad Commission, 261 U.S. 1379

(1973}, where the United States Supreme Court stated:

‘The power to fix rates...i§ for .the public
wefare, to which priverte coOntracts must
vield...lat 383) :

vie .conclude that the Commission has the auvthority uner
Snction 54-4-1 te interpret and apply the Well ".ecase Agreement as

n .its Findings end that such in‘_erpreﬁaiiqn and

(20

set ?6rth

application are reasonablc.

b. The Commission's authoritv Under U.C.A. Section . ]

54-4-4. This .scction grants the Commission authority to investi-

gate ané modifr uniust, unreasonable, discriminatory ©or prereren-
+ji=1 rates, fares, rules, regulaticns, practices or contracts of

4]
13

public uti]i.’ty'.' *his section is generallr unferstod to applv
té: contract.s {tarif"s} between a u."'f_lit\_' and its customers and we

therefore conclude- that it is not .applicable to -our presgn‘-:_~
inguirv..

¢. The Commission's Authority Under U.C.A. Section

54-4-26. This scction grarts the Commission authority to require

a_ public utili“y to obtain Commission approval before en“ering

into any contract reqguiring a u~ili~y expenditure andé withhold

approval of thc contract’ if the Commission finds it is not

00114

—————————



—

‘CAST N0. 85-2010-01.
-34- '

“pronosed in goeé faith for the econnmic benefit of such pubiic
utility ." Alth‘nugh the Cc;mission has in Rule A67-05-95 of the
Administrat.iv.e Rules of the staf'.e' of Utah (General Order 95)
restricted the applitation of .Sectinn 54-5-26 to specific situa-
t_iong.,' we con.clud‘e that since Applicant was a dc facto public
utility since 1972, 1t was subjec£ to the~Commissi6n's powers
urder this section- Since the failure of Appliéané to bgcomc
certified made it .impt'jssibl.e for the Cr‘mmission. to become awvare
of "the terms of thc Well Lease Agreemen; before it was executed,
the Commission conzludes it has the power to review that contrac£
and withhéld its approval nowv. Wc'con;lude that the Well lease

Agremevt was not proposed in good faith for the economic benefit

of Foothills and that the Commission is empowezed to inter ret
) ¢ . _ p

- and apply the Well Lease _Agrecmenf: as set forth in its Findings

and that such in%erpretation and.applitation are- reasonable..

'd. The Definition of the "Term: “public U:iiity"

Under Section 54-2-1{(30)(c). This subscction, as amended in

1985,.states:

{c) If any person or corporation perfcrms any
service for cr delivers any commodity to any
.public utility as defined iIn this section,
each prrson or cerperation is considered to
be a public. utili*y and is subiert to the
jurisdiction and regulation of the commission
and this title. ’

Although Jesse Bansic, as the su-plier of the water to Foothil's

clearlv falls 'within the purview of this subsection, and ceculd be

decrared a public utii*y by this Commission (and would have

bern, were i+ deamed nccessarvl, .we conclude that .such @

0014141

{




CAST NO. 85-7010-0!
- -35-

L

deter'minat:or: is unnecessary in vinw Of thC‘COﬂUﬂiSSiOﬂ‘S juris-

dic

vt

ion over the Well Lease Agre~ment u~der Scctions.54—5—l and
S4—4~?6.as sect ‘orth above.

4. The.Cnmmission does not have the power to scttle
615putes as to ownership of utiiity property. 1t is thc general
rule that asséts no* ownnd by a public utility canno* be inc'uded
in rate base; where title to utilitv prbperty is {isputed tkre

courts are divided. Sce, e.g., Re Consumers Co., PUR1923a, 41¢

(18ahc, 1923); Re Capital Citv Water Co., PUR'S25D, 41 ({Mo.

1925); Re Hil'crest Water Co., 5 Ann. Rep;_Ohin PUC 57 (Ohio

1817; Frackville Taxpavers' Assoc. v. Frackville Sewage Co., 7
CPURENT) 515 (Pa., .1934Y.

. 5. .The $3,000 allaowed Applicant for attorney's fees

shruld be capitalized over a perin&~of three veérs.

6. BApplican~* is enﬁiﬁléd to.an increase in itsg ratés
endé cﬁarges in order to collecct tosal revenues in the amourn+t ol
55“,160- The rates and cﬁarges set forth in the ?inﬁings qf Fact
and Appendixz A are juét and reésnnablg, do.ndt refléct infla-
tiona:y- expectations; and arc the minimum necessar to cnahle
Applicént +o render adeguate scrv?cc and rpeat curre*fland exnect-
ed.ﬁefan”.

Rased upon +the foregoing, the Administrative Yaw Judge

now recommends the following:

OF=R

NOW, THEREFORE, ~T IS HERERY OPDERED that Applicant be,

and the same hercbv 'is,  authorized to ~publish its tariff

001112'



CASF NO. B5-2017-01
=-36-

*rporating the rates and charges as set forth in the Findings
of Fact ard Apéendi” A, which is atteched hereto and incnfpbrated'
by referenée.~ '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Dean . Becker, Attormey,
£ile with this Commission, within thirty- (30) cays of the igsuf
“ance of this Order, an éxact gécdunﬁing.of all amnbnés colle <ted
and disbursed from his trusﬁ apcount or ény other accounts on
behalf of Foothills of its customnrrs.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Foothills obtain approval
 from this Commission ﬁéforé entering into any future lease or
sales agreeﬁeﬁts for the érovigién of wa*er to-Foothillsﬂ service _
area or anﬁ améndménf to'hr éssignment-of any léasé or sales_
éément t%%f is néﬁ in force and eZfect. |

I¥ 1S FURTHER ORDERSD +that the legal description of’

Applicant's service area shall be as follows: R
BEGINNING at Nertheast corner of the Southwest guarter --
0f the Southwest guarter of Sectiorn 33, Township 3
South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and ~
running thence: :

A.  WVest to the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter
of the Scuthwest quarter of said Scction 33:;

B. south to the Northeast corner of Section §, Town<hip 4
South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian;

cC. West to the Morthwest corner of the Northeast guarter
of the Northeast gquar-cr of said Section 5;

D. Souvth to the Southwes! corner of the Northeast quearter
* 0f the YWortheast quarter of said Section 5;

E. ¥“est to the Northwest corner of the. Southwest guarter
of the Northwest quarter of said Scction’ 5;
F. South to the Sou*hwest corner 0of said Section S;

'001113




LA

e

V.

CASE -NO. 85-7010-01
~37-

rast to the Southeast corner of the Sovthwest quarter
.0f the Southwest guarter of said Scction 5;

North to the Northeast cornar of the Northwest gquarter
of thc Southwest guarter of said Section 5;

East to the center of said Section 5;

South to the Southwest corner of the Northwest guarter

of the Southeast gquarter of said Section 5;

Fast to the Southeant corner of the Northeas* quarter
of the Southeast quarter of said Section 5; - ’

S~uth to the Scuthwest corner of Lot 1043, Hi-Counry
Tstates Subdivisian; ' '

Southeasterly to the Southeast corner of said Jot 103;

N~rtheas=< .erly along East propertv line of lots 103 and

102, Ki-Country Estates Subdivisicn; to the West line
of ‘hc Southeast gquarter of the Southwest guarter of

Section 4, T4S, R“h,

South to the Southwenh corner of the qoubheast guartcr

of the Scuthwest guarter of said Sect 1on 43

Tast +o the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter
of the Southeast quarter o* said Sec*ion 4;

North to the No:ﬁheast corner o° +the Southwest guarter

of. tle Sontheast guarter of said Seciiorn {4

of the Southeast quarter of said Section 4;
North to the Ncrth guarter corner af said Section 4:

East to the Southeast corner of Lot 1A, Hi—Counfr?
Estates Subdivision;

Morth to the South boundar: of H*—Couw‘*" Rcac;

Ercsterlw aleng the South bourdary of li-Countrv Road to
the South boundary of Highway U-11715

Northwesterly along'Soutﬁ boundary of Highway U-111"to
the North line of the Southeast quarter of the South-
west guarter of Section 33 T3S, R2¥;

West to the point of beginning.

West to the Northwest: corner oF the Souvthwest guarter .

001114




CASE NO. 85-2010-0]
_38._

*T IS FURTHER ORDTRED that Applicant be, and the samc

‘herebv is, authorized to publish its new tariff effective on one

day's notice to the puhlic and Commission; ‘

TT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED thaf this Order be, and the_ samc
herebhy is, ef‘éctive on issuance.

DATTD aﬁ Salt T.ake City, Utah, this 17th day'of March, .

1986. o ' -

/s/Xent Walgren
Administrative Law .Judge

Approved and confirmed this 17th day of March, 1986, as - -

the Report and Order of the Commission.

/s/ Rrent H. Cameron, Chairman

/s/ dames M. Byrne, Commissioner

{SEATY | . /s/ Brian T. Stewart, Commisgcioner

Attest: B L : . - .

/s/ Georgia B. Peterson

Executive Secretary

0021145




CASE NO. B5-2010-01
—38-~

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Applicant be, and the same

hereby is, authorized to publish its new tariff cffective on one

dav's notice to the public and Commission;

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that this Order be, and the same

hereby is, effective on issuance.
PATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 17th day of March,

1986.

P L
¥ent Walgrln
Administrative Law Judge

Approved@ ané confirmed this 17th day of March, 1986, as:the

‘nepor% and Order of the Commission.

. jalo
- i .

: i

-1 Fode T o

fLl A A

1
Brent H.'Cameron, Chairman

d%wo %/ﬁ/@@ﬂ/

J M. Bvrrne, Comm iloner
25 . fﬁ’

/e
}tvartl ”omm1551oner

-

7

-

A++eét=
J ./
/ / %aﬁ._ :
\_/A/ "l 4. J~——) BRI s 24

Geargip R. 'Peterson
Execu¥ive Secretarv

001116

——— —————— e -



L

CASE NO. 85-2010-01
-39-

APPENDIX A
FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY
REVENUES AND EXPENSES

OPERATING REVENUES

Standby Charges
($9.00/mo. x 12 mo. x 54 standbys)

Deména Charée i )
($37.50/mo x 12 mo. % 63 customers)

Water Chargé : :
(9,220,000 gal. x $2.40/1,000 gal.)

Connection Fees

Tarn-on and Recannection Fees

TOTAL INCOME

OPERATING EXPENSES

accounting and Administration
Insurance

Water Lease

Utilities .

Telephone

Directors' Fees

‘Tegal Expenses

Repairs and Maintenancé
Chemicals

Water Testing
Unco’lectable Accounts
Property Taxes
Depreciation

Regqulatory Fee

TOTAL ZXPENSES

Utah State Corporate Franchise Tax
Federal! Income Tax

Return on Rate Rasc

TOTAL NEEPED TO BE GENERATED

$ 5,832.00.

28,350.00

22,128.00
"150.00
200.00

'$57,260.00

$ 4,01°.80
2,500.00
©7,700.00
10,490 .67
600.00
§00.00

1,000.00

21,136.00
400.00
©1,200.00
4,200.00
0
1,3R9.77
150.00

$54,879.19

$  100.00
294.00
1,960.20

€57,233.39




EXHIBIT C



Carrie Vanous

From: RODNEY DANSIE <roddansie@msn.com>

Sent: Monday, December 19, 2011 4:.04 PM

To: J. Craig Smith

Subject: case # 20090433-ca Hi-Country and notice of decision in case # 20110777-SC Petition -
denied

12/19/2011

Hi Mr. Smith

AT the request of MR, Noel Williams of Hic-Hoa President I am contacting you regarding this matter. We (Dansies) are
requesting that Hic-Hoa begin providing the obligations under the 1977 well lease and the 1985 ammendment to the
lease as ordered by the Court of Appeals decision dated issued July 29, 2011. The Supreme Court denied the petitioners
request for Writ of Certiorari on November 28, 2011 and the case has been remitted to the West Jordan office of the
District Court.

Tt our understanding that the July 29, 2011 decision of the court is final on this matter and spells out the obligations of
Hic-Hoa under the plain language of the well lease. We have contacted the P. S. C.of Utah and they have no records of
any requests from Hi-Country Estates for a petition for certificate of convience to provide water service ( as they are
exempt ).

We believe that water to Iot 51 and 42 should immediately be re-connected since those conncections have been
approved by the Division Drinking Water as per letter I sent to you some time ago.

I am requesting you cooperation in ge?"cing the water (owed to Dansies ) under the well lease flowing. I am willing to
meet with you and work out any other arrangements that may be necessary to carry out the obligations of the well lease
agreement { according to its plain language ) as per order of the court.

We believe it is the obligation of Hic-Hoa to make all necessary arrangements and actions to get the lines connected and
approvals to provide the water to the Dansies as per the well lease agreement and orders of the court of appeals decision
dated July 29, 2011. :

Please consider this commuication a request and formal demand to provide the water and obligations under the well lease
agreement and court decision dated July 29, 2011. Should yoyu have any questions regarding this request please contact
me af 801-254-4364 or by e-mail at the above e-mail address.

Thank you for any cooperation you may be able to provide in this matter. Sincerely, J. Rodney Dansie



Exhibit B



FILED bSO

1985 JAN 12 M 1C- OB
JOHN SPENCER SNOW | o
SNOW & HALLIDAY A T A
Attorneys for Defendants SALT LAGE EoprRintt
261 East 400 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 364-4940

CIRCUIT COURT, STATE OF UTAH
SALT LAKE COUNTY, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT

HI-COUNTRY ESTATES HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff, _ORDER
VS.
LARRY BEAGLEY, ESTHER -

BEAGLEY, JOHN BEAGLEY, and
SADIE BEAGLEY,

Civil No. 83-CV-4600

Defendants.

A N i T W S P T N N NP NP

The above-entitled matter came on for trial béfore the
Honorable Robert Gibson, Judge presiding. in‘his Courtroom
located in the Courts Building, 451 South 200 EKast, Salt Lake
City, Utah, on Wednesday, the 7th day of September, 1983 at
the hour of 9:30 a.m. Representatives from the Plainfiff and
their respective attorney, CON KOGSTOPULOS, were present and
in person. The Defendants were present and in person and
represented by their respective attorney, JOHN SPENCER SNOW.
The parties, by and through their respective attorneys of

record, presented a stipulation to the Court, relative to



all of the issues in the above-entitled action.‘ The
above-entitled Court, having heard the stipulation of
the parties, and the same being accepted, and good
cause appearing therein,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Defendants be and the same are hereby ordered
to pay to the Plaintiff the sum of $1,746.30 on or
before December 31, 1983 for all past due assessments
due and owing by the said Defendants to Plaintiff in this
action.

2'. In the event Defendants, and each of them, fail
to pay the sum of $1,746.30 to the Plaintiff by
December 31, 1983, Plaintiff be and the same hereby is
awarded judgment against the Defendants, jointly and
severally, in the sum of $1,746.30, with interest accruing
thereon at the rate of 12% per annum from and after
January 1, 1984.

3. No further assessments, including road and
garbhage assessmeﬁts, are due and 6wing by Defendants to
Pléintiff for any services provided to Defendants from.
the Plaintiff. |

4. Defendants be and the same are hereby ordered to
refrain from any further use of the garbage collection
services ﬁrovided by the Plaintiff.

5. Defendants have no further membership with the

Plaintiff, and are hereby ordered to refrain from the

—g—



exercise of any future voting rights, either in person
or by proxy, at any future meetings of, or conducted by,
Plaintiff.

6. The right-of-way granted to Defendants by
Plaintiff by the 1978 agreement or any other agreements
heretofore entered into by and between the parties be
and the same is'hereby terminated effectivé January 1, 1984.

7. Defendants be and the same are hereby enjoined
from the use of the Plaintiff's road to gain access to
their property effective December 31, 1983, unless a further
agreément is entered into by and bétween the parties.

8. Any and all information relative to the alleged
voting rights of the Defendants at any prior meetings of
the Plaintiff be and the same are in no way effected by
this order and both Plaintiff and Defendants be and the
same are hereby granted  full access to the use of such
information, as evidence in a pending action in the Third
Judicial_District Court in and for Salt Lake County, State
of Utah eatitled Richard L. James, et. al., vs. John W.
Davies, et. al. (Civil Number C-81-8560).

9. Defendants be and the same are hereby ordered
to refrain from the use of the right-of-way granted by
Plaintiff in the event the said Defendants fail to pay
the sum of $1,746.30 by December 31, 1983.

10. No other claims, demands, or causes of action

exist between Plaintiff and Defendants, éxcept those



claims set forth in the District Court action referred to
above.

' 11. Each party be, and the same is hereby ordered
to pay for his or its own attorney fees ah& costs of
Court incurred in this action.

12. The aboye—entitled action be and the same herebyﬂ

is dismissed with prejudice upon compliance by Deféndants
with the orders of this Court, including the payment of

$1,746.30 to Plaintiff by December 31, 1983.

DATED this __// _day of Syus , _198£.

sy {5 coun

(X3

APPROVED AS TO, FORM:
-y

CZ;ON“KO 'OPULOS

Attornsgy for Plaintiff .

el



_ Exhibit C



AGREEMENT

This agreement made this [3 day of July, 1984, by and be:geeﬁ
HI—CbUNTRY ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION and LARRY and E£STHER &..aGLEY,
husband and wife, ;nd JOHN and SADIE BEAGLEY, husband and wife; =nd HELMUT
and CORAL OLSCHEWSKI, husband and wife. ‘

WHEREAS, BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS desire access to their property,
which property is adjacent to property known as Hi-Country Estates, which
property is comprised of approximately forty (40) acres and which property
is different from Che fifteen.(155 acre parcel southeast of the forty acre
parcel; and

| WHEREAS, BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS desire access over Hi-Couatry

Estates tc their subject premises mentioned above; and

WHEREAS, Hi—Country Estates desires to provide such access on a
temporary basis pending the ultimate acquisition b§ BEAGLEYS and
OLSCHEWSKiS of independant access to their subject prémises-withoét need of

traversing Hi-Country Estates; and

WHERZAS, the parties do uwot desire to violate the inteunt oc¢ spirit of

that certaiﬁ Order in the case of Hi~Country Estates Homeowners
Association, Inc. as Plaintiff, vs. lLarry Beagley,-Esthr Beagley, John
Beagley and Sadie Beagley, as Defendants, filed in the Circuit Coirt, State
of Utah, Salt Lake County, Salt Lake Departmeat, Civil no. 83-CV-4600;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1. That Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association shall proVida to
BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS access over Hi-Country Estates to the f.cty (40)

acre parcel mentioned above.



[:::] In consideration for said access, BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS

shall pay an amount equal to that sum paid by members of Hi-Country Estates
representing such members' annual assessment due. However, BEAGLEYS apd
OLSCHEWSKIS acknowledge and affirm that payment of such sums tro Hi—Coﬁntry
_Estates entitles BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS to nothing more than right of
acgess.over the roads of Hi-Country Estateg. Further, BEAGLEYS and
OLSCHEWSKIS each acknowledge and affirm that they acquire no additional

_ rights in the Homeownérs Association or in any other entity at Hi-Country
Estates by virtue of the payment of said sum, including, but not
neceséarily limited to, voting or-any other priviiedges..

3. Payment of the aforementioned annual amoﬁnt due shall be
assessed BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS on an occupied residenbé.basis. In other
words, and by way of example, if BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS occupy three
separate residences in any given year at the time the aforeméntiongd |
assessment qomgsldue, BEAGLE&S and OLSCHEWSKIS shall pay three times thé
then assessed annual amount due from members ;f Hi—Qountry Estates. .
Further, BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS hereby represent that at the time of they
execution of this agreement, the occupy three such residences.

4. BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS agree to abide by whate?er road rules
apply to members of Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association for such time
as they exercise the priviledge herein granted. Hi-Country Estates
Homeowners Association, on a timely basis, shall keep BEAGLEYS and
OLSCHEWSKIS édvised of combination changes to the lock at the entry to
Hi-Gountry Estates for the duration of this agreément. BEAGLEYS and
OLSCHEWSKIS shall be invoiced annually by Hi—dountry Estates Homeowners
Association as and when Hi-Country Estates Homeowﬁers Association assesses
members of Hi—-Country Estates at the residences of BEAGLEYS aund

OLSCHEWSKIS.



5. It is expressly agreed and undefstood that it is the
fesponsibility of the BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS to advise Hi-Country Estates
Homeowners Association of any change in status regarding number of occupied
residences to be assessed,

6. This agreement is persomal to the BEAGLEYS and OLSCHEWSKIS as
said families are identified below and is not transferrable.

7. This agreement is entered into with the intentiom that it
comport with the Order mentioned above and that this agree;nent modifies
only paragraph 7 thereof.

SUBSCRIBED by the parties hereto on the date first above writtenm.

HI—COUNTRY ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

/// st //:\

“_%/”‘/7
DIRECTOR

%%64 d),g//

D IRECTOR .

7%@/%4 LB /Sml/z

DIR CTOR

o -
5 - Ve
’;‘f LoVl g Sy tdy

LARRY BEAGLEY )

fg} ﬁl,‘ ) //" ("/‘ EZAR //f {

“ESTHER B%l .,./ I
% 7(_. ] %/“// 2.1
HN BEAGLEY y

d

v /('/ P4 /K/I/L/fo

SADIE BEAGLEY

A, /// s e

HELMUT OLSCHEWSKI

//’-// . d,(/, 0/./; /.’f’c'/ﬁ’ //xﬂA}

CORAL OLSCHEWSKT




	Exhibit A to Response.pdf
	Exhibit B to Response
	Exhibit C to Response

